# CH \$140.00 302851

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425668

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                 |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------------|
| WF Fund IV Limited Partnership |          | 05/01/2017     | Limited Partnership: CANADA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Crownpeak Technology, Inc. |
|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 5880 W. Jefferson Avenue   |
| Internal Address: | Suite G                    |
| City:             | Los Angeles                |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA                 |
| Postal Code:      | 90016                      |
| Entity Type:      | Corporation: DELAWARE      |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                         |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3028518 | CROWNPEAK                         |
| Registration Number: | 3045497 | MANAGE CONTENT NOT TECHNOLOGY     |
| Registration Number: | 3936054 | WEB CONTENT OPTIMIZER             |
| Registration Number: | 4005140 | CROWNPEAK WEB CONTENT OPTIMIZER   |
| Registration Number: | 4005141 | ENSURING YOUR WEB CONTENT SUCCESS |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4043659532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4042337000

**Email:** etillman@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP
Address Line 1: 3343 Peachtree Road NE
Address Line 2: 1600 Atlanta Financial Center
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 30817-115784              |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | R. Lee Strasburger, Jr.   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /R. Lee Strasburger, Jr./ |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0803

900404274

Total Attachments: 3
source=CrownPeak - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - May 1 2017#page1.tif
source=CrownPeak - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - May 1 2017#page2.tif
source=CrownPeak - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - May 1 2017#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0804

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated May 1, 2017, is made by WF Fund IV Limited Partnership, with an office at 333 Bay Street, Suite 1620, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2R2 ("Agent"), in favor of Crownpeak Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation, f/k/a Crownpeak Technology, a California corporation, with an office at 5880 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite G, Los Angeles, California 90016 ("Debtor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Agent and Debtor, executed October 18, 2013, as the same may from time to time have been amended, restated, or otherwise modified (the "Security Agreement"), Debtor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 18, 2013, at Reel/Frame 005134/0014; and

WHEREAS, any and all secured obligations as defined by the Security Agreement have been satisfied, and the requirements of the Security Agreement for discharge of the liens in the Trademark Collateral have been satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral thereunder.

The parties hereto agree that, at any time and from time to time upon written request of the other party, each party will execute and deliver such documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably requested by the other party to effect the purpose of this Release.

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0805 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date hereof.

# AGENT:

WF FUND IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Title: CFO

# SCHEDULE A

# Trademark Collateral

| Mark               | JURISDICTION | SERIAL /<br>REGISTRATION<br>No. | FILING /<br>REGISTRATION<br>DATE |
|--------------------|--------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| CROWNPEAK          | US           | 78/504,018<br>3,028,518         | 10/21/2004<br>12/13/2005         |
| MANAGE CONTENT NOT | US           | 78/504,026                      | 10/21/2004                       |
| TECHNOLOGY         |              | 3,045,497                       | 1/17/2006                        |
| WEB CONTENT        | US           | 85/119,143                      | 08/30/2010                       |
| OPTIMIZER          |              | 3,936,054                       | 03/22/2011                       |
| CROWNPEAK WEB      | US           | 85/119,142                      | 08/30/2010                       |
| CONTENT OPTIMIZER  |              | 4,005,140                       | 08/02/2011                       |
| ENSURING YOUR WEB  | US           | 85/119,158                      | 08/30/2010                       |
| CONTENT SUCCESS    |              | 4,005,141                       | 08/02/2011                       |
| DXL INJECT         | US           | 87/198,097<br>N/A               | 10/10/2016<br>N/A                |
| DXL INGEST         | US           | 87/198,111<br>N/A               | 10/10/2016<br>N/A                |
| DXL INVOKE         | US           | 87/198,091<br>N/A               | 10/10/2016<br>N/A                |
| THE DIGITAL        | US           | 87/091,752                      | 07/01/2016                       |
| EXPERIENCE LAYER   |              | N/A                             | N/A                              |

- 3 -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0807